

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 16, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

File Reference No. 20-00469

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding Public Administrator/Public Guardian Revolving Fund, as follows:

- a) Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Treasurer-Tax Collector-Public Administrator to increase the amount in the Public Administration/Public Guardian Revolving Fund to \$5,000.00 pursuant to authority contained in Sections 29460-29463 of the Government Code; and
- b) Determine that the above action does not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in potentially significant impact on the environment, and therefore it is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA Guidelines.

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Adopted; and

RESOLUTION NO. 20-116

b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino